
Responsiveness Summary 
for the 

Federal Fiscal Year 2022 / State Fiscal Year 2024 Draft Documents 
 
This document provides details regarding comments received and actions taken by Maryland 
Water Infrastructure Financing Administration (MWIFA) in response to those comments, and 
any other changes/corrections made by MWIFA to the following draft documents that were 
available for a 30-day comment period in accordance with the requirements of the Federal Clean 
Water Act and the Safe Drinking Water Act:  
 
Project Priority Lists (PPLs) show all applications received in ranked order from highest to 
lowest score.   The two Draft FFY 2022/State FY 2024 PPLs were developed using applications 
received from potential borrowers through the solicitation efforts undertaken in December 2021 
through January 2022 for both the WQRLF and the DWRLF.  Projects were rated and ranked 
based on public health and water quality benefits, consistent with two EPA-approved Project 
Priority Systems.  With the exception of nonpoint source projects, projects for which loan funds 
are ultimately provided must be consistent with Smart Growth, local land use plans, and County 
Water and Sewerage plans; additionally, drinking water systems must have the financial, 
managerial, and technical capacity to maintain Safe Drinking Water Act compliance. 
 

 Draft FFY 2022/State FY 2024 Clean Water PPL  
 Draft FFY 2022/State FY 2024 Drinking Water PPL  

 
Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund (WQRLF) Intended Use Plan (IUP) Document and Table 1:  
The Draft FFY 2022 WQRLF IUP described how the annual Federal capitalization grant, 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) Clean Water SRF Supplemental capitalization grant, 
matching State funds, and “recycled funds” (funds that return to the Revolving Loan Fund for 
new loans from loan repayments) will be used for the design and construction of water quality 
capital projects pursuant to Title Six of the Clean Water Act and the Bipartisan Infrastructure 
Law.  A Federal capitalization grant of $27.985 million has been allotted for the Maryland 
WQRLF, which must be matched by $5.597 million (20%) in State funds.  In addition, a BIL 
Clean Water SRF Supplemental capitalization grant of $43.046 million has been allotted for the 
Maryland WQRLF, which must be matched by $4.3046 million in State funds.  Including other 
funds (such as loan repayments, investment earnings, and sale of revenue bonds), the total capital 
funding for projects was $229,366,090.  The Draft FFY 2022 WQRLF Table 1 listed the projects 
that ranked high enough for FFY 2022 WQRLF consideration.   
 

 Draft FFY 2022 WQRLF IUP Document   
 Draft FFY 2022 WQRLF IUP Table 1  

 
Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund (DWRLF) IUP Document and Table 1:  The Draft FFY 
2022 DWRLF IUP described how the annual Federal capitalization grant, Bipartisan 
Infrastructure Law (BIL) Drinking Water SRF Supplemental capitalization grant, matching State 
funds, and “recycled funds” (funds that return to the Revolving Loan Fund for new loans from 
loan repayments) will be used for the design and construction of drinking water capital projects 
to implement the requirements of the federal Safe Drinking Water Act.  An FFY 22 federal 



capitalization grant of $12.837 million, which must be matched by $2.5674million (20%) in 
State funds.  In addition, a BIL Drinking Water SRF Supplemental capitalization grant of 
$32.960 million has been allotted for the Maryland DWRLF, which must be matched by $3.296 
million in State funds.  Including other funds (such as loan repayments, investment earnings, and 
sale of revenue bonds), the total capital funding for projects was $76,755,836.  The Draft FFY 
2022 DWRLF Table 1 listed the projects that ranked high enough for FFY 2022 DWRLF 
consideration.   
 

 Draft FFY 2022 DWRLF IUP Document   
 Draft FFY 2022 DWRLF IUP Table 1  

 
The aforementioned draft documents, notice of the 30-day public comment period, and 
instructions for submitting comments were sent out via email on June 30, 2022, to a contact list 
of over 1,000 individuals, including applicants who submitted an FY 2022/State FY 2024 
Financial Assistance Application.  Comments were received thru the close of business on July 
30, 2022.  
MWIFA did not hold a public hearing. 
 
Comments Received 
 
The Department received the following comments during the comment period:   
 

 Kathryn Gratton, Washington County Circuit Rider asked the following question:  Is 
there any feedback that can be provided on the applications for Smithsburg and 
Williamsport?  

 
MWIFA Response: (This response assumes the question is in reference to the Draft Clean Water 
Intended Use Plan Table 1, and Drinking Water Intended Use Plan Table 1.)  Not all the projects 
on each PPL are selected for funding; each Table 1 lists the projects that ranked high enough for 
FFY 2022 Revolving Loan Funding consideration.   

 
In the case of the Smithsburg Water Street Sewer Line Replacement Project (Rank 87/10 points) 
and the Smithsburg Water Street Water Line Replacement (Rank 37/40 points), the same Project 
Purpose and Project Summary were provided for both projects, and the same project funding 
charts were used for both projects.  Separate independent documentation should have been 
provided for each project, including separate funding charts for each project.  In the case of the 
Sewer Line Replacement, no benefits were checked or claimed on pages 4 and 5 of the 
application, and no supporting documents were included, for which points are awarded in the 
scoring system.  In addition, funding  from another agency was shown on the budget sheet, but 
no confirming documentation was included from the State Highway Administration about co-
funding the project. 

 
Likewise in the case of the Williamsport Sewer Improvement Project Phase 1 (Rank 85/10 
points), no benefits were checked or claimed on pages 4 and 5 of the application, and no 
supporting documents were included, for which points are awarded in the scoring system. 

 



It is important to provide as much supporting documentation as possible with the application in 
order to enable the application reviewers to review and award as many points as possible to each 
project. 
 

 Doug Myers at the Chesapeake Bay Foundation asked how far down the PPL list is likely 
to be funded this year. 

 
MWIFA Response:  The Draft IUP Table 1s (each for Clean Water and Drinking Water) 
previously provided by Jeff Fretwell in the email show how far down the PPLs funding is 
proposed to be provided for this year’s submitted projects.  In the case of CW, funding is 
proposed for projects ranked 1-47, and in the case of DW, funding is proposed for projects 
ranked 1-34.  The projects are all listed on the CW and DW PPLs in ranked order. 
 

 David Beard of the College of Southern Maryland indicated that the estimate for the cost 
of their project has increased. 

 
MWIFA Response:  The increased cost estimate was used to update both the PPL and IUP for 
funding of this project. 
 

 George Hyde of the Cambridge Department of Public Works indicated that the estimate 
for the cost of their project has increased. 

 
MWIFA Response:  The increased cost estimate was used to update both the PPL and IUP for 
funding of this project. 
 

 Erin McArdle of the Montgomery County Department of Parks inquired as to why the 
Montgomery County MS4 project was only funded at 50% of the amount requested. 

 
MWIFA Response:  This was a mistake on our part in entering the MDE requested funding 
amount incorrectly on the Project Priority List, and then that carried over to the IUP Table 1.  We 
have corrected both documents and apologize for the error. 
 

 Liz Connelly from Rauch Engineering asked whether towns/jurisdictions with highest 
rankings need to be doing anything now to prepare for their recommended funding. 

 
MWIFA Response:  There is nothing to do at this time.  We will notify funding recipients of next 
steps in October after EPA has approved our grant application. 
 

 Nancy Hausrath, Director of Utilities in the City of Hagerstown requested that 
Hagerstown Pump Station 13 and Pump Station 33 be removed from the draft PPL 
because they were ranked 88 and 89 and not considered for funding.  She also requested 
the most recent SRF inserts for inclusion in the bid documents for projects that MDE will 
be funding. 

 
MWIFA Response:  MDE lists all applications for projects received for our funding cycle on the 
PPL, whether or not they are selected for funding.  However, we did provide the latest SRF 



inserts for inclusion in the bid documents for projects that MDE will be funding. 
 

 James McKitrick from the American Forest Foundation thanked MDE for including a 
nonpoint source project loan guarantee in its Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund 
Intended Use plan, thereby utilizing its credit enhancement authority for the first time.  In 
a separate response, Josh Kurtz from the Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Kim Coble from 
the Maryland League of Conservation Voters, Diana Younts from the Maryland 
Legislative Coalition Climate Justice Wing, and Michelle Dietz of The Nature 
Conservancy (Maryland-DC Chapter) expressed their joint enthusiastic support for 
MDE’s acceptance of this project for funding.  In a third response, The Nature 
Conservancy, Maryland/DC Chapter, provided further strong support for funding of this 
project. 

 
MWIFA Response:  MDE thanks the American Forest Foundation, the Chesapeake Bay 
Foundation, the Maryland League of Conservation Voters, the Maryland Legislative Coalition 
Climate Justice Wing, and The Nature Conservancy (Maryland-DC Chapter) for their support, 
but did not provide a response. 
 

 Kenneth Bawer from the West Montgomery County Citizens Association provided 
objections to two separate projects: 
 

(1) Overlea Drive Sewer Construction Project submitted by the Overlea Sewer Consortium 
to replace outdated/failing septic systems with a connection to a public sewer system.  
The Citizens Association contends that there are no failing septic systems in this area, 
and the project is unnecessary. 

 
MWIFA Response:  The letter from the West Montgomery County Citizens Association 
correctly indicates that this project is ineligible for loan funding and grant funding was not 
available for this project based on the state required hierarchy by which MDE is required to 
allocate grant funding for enhanced nutrient removal projects before other eligible projects.  No 
response was provided to this objection. 
 

(2) Montgomery County/M-NCPPC, MS4 – Round 2 submitted by Montgomery County 
Department of Environmental Protection because it includes stream restorations, which it 
indicates are not “green”, do not address the root cause of stream bank erosion, and 
destroy flora and fauna habitat.  Mr. Bawer was joined by Robert Portanova in objecting 
to the funding of stream restorations. 

 
MWIFA Response:  The letter from the West Montgomery County Citizens Association 
reiterates points that have been made by Mr. Robert Portanova in the past, and addressed by 
Matthew Rowe at MDE with Mr. Portanova, both in writing and via phone.  Mr. Portanova has 
been made aware that MDE updated its stream restoration reviews to address some of the public 
concerns about tree loss and riparian area impacts.  In some instances, MDE has also sent its 
Compliance staff out to investigate documentation Mr. Portanova has provided on potential 
violations with permitted stream restoration projects. Stream restoration projects are a 
Chesapeake Bay Program approved restoration practices that helps the State and local 



jurisdictions meet their Chesapeake Bay Restoration goals.  Mr. Rowe is MDE’s point of contact 
for addressing such issues with Mr. Portanova.  No further response was provided to either 
comment. 
 

 Tim Cox from WSSC Water, and Seth Robertson and Jessica Leggett from Hazen and 
Sawyer separately suggested an additional Disadvantaged Community eligibility criteria 
for future solicitations.  Projects physically located within and benefiting a census tract 
with a socioeconomic score greater than or equal to 70 on the MDE EJ Screening Tool 
should be added to the eligibility for DAC status. 

 
MWIFA Response:  MDE thanks Mr. Cox, Mr. Robertson, and Ms. Leggett for their comments, 
and will consider their suggestion for consideration of an additional Disadvantaged Community 
eligibility criterion for projects wholly within census tracts identified by the MDE EJ Screening 
Tool as specifically benefitting economic justice communities, which has been identified as a 
goal of MDE. 
 
Changes Made Subsequent to the Public Comment Period 
 

1. The WQRLF amount for the College of Southern Maryland WWTP Upgrade was 
increased by $734,000 for the estimated increased cost of the project that is assumed 
will not be covered by the Bay Restoration Grant. 

2. The WQRLF amount for the Trenton Street Sewage Pumping Station was increased by 
$1,000,000 for the estimated increased cost of the project. 

3. The WQRLF amount for the Montgomery County/M-NCPPC MS4 Round 2 project 
was increased by $7,175,000 to fully fund this project. 

4. An additional Disadvantaged Community (DAC) criterion will be considered for the 
emerging contaminants FFY2022 project solicitation. 

 
Attachments 
 

Comments received by email from Kathryn Gratton, Doug Myers, David Beard, George Hyde, 
Erin McArdle, Liz Connelly, Nancy Hausrath, James McKitrick, group comments from Josh 

Kurtz from the Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Kim Coble from the Maryland League of 
Conservation Voters, Diana Younts from the Maryland Legislative Coalition Climate Justice 

Wing, and Michelle Dietz of The Nature Conservancy (Maryland-DC Chapter), Michelle Dietz 
of the Nature Conservancy (Maryland-DC Chapter), Kenneth Bawer, Robert Portanova, Tim 

Cox, and Seth Robertson and Jessica Leggett. 
***** 

Copies of all records pertaining to this public process are available at the offices of MDE, 1800 
Washington Blvd., Baltimore, Maryland 21230.  Inquiries may be made to Jeffrey Fretwell at 
Jeffrey.Fretwell@maryland.gov. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



 



 



 
 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 

 



 



 
 



 
 



 

 



 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 



 



 



 



 
 
 



 



 

 
 



 



 



 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 



 
 



 



 



 



 



 
 
 


